PwWwnN e

o

o o N

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Annual Victoria Weekend Fastball Tournament Rules
May 19" - 21% 2018

Using a 4 Game Guarantee Schedule to allow team to maximize amount of games for entry fee
C.A.S.A. rules will apply unless otherwise stated.
Umpires will be using the ISC pitching rule.
Tournament Eligibility (This tournament will have same restrictions from 2017).
a. The tournament will not be allowing any players with current ISC PRAWN status on the 2017 Master
list to participate in this years event. (See attached List)
b. The tournament will not be allowing any pitchers who are currently on the NAFA OPEN Classification
list. (See attached List)
c. The tournament will not be allowing any players who are currently in the Senior Level National Team
programs.
Players currently serving a suspension in an affiliated league is ineligible
Please submit team list prior or to first game if have not already done so. Any team caught with an "in-eligible"
pitcher will forfeit any games the player participated in; with the possibility of the team being ejected from the
tournament and entry their fee not to be returned. All Rosters are set once team play begins.
No infield practice prior to any game.
In the event of rain, the games will be rescheduled as required, shortened game slots may be an alternative.
Umpire abuse will not be tolerated. The umpire’s decision will be final. No appeals.

. Any player ejected from a game will be required to sit out the next tournament game unless they are ejected for

fighting, striking an umpire, or intentionally trying to injure another player, in which case they will be suspended
from the remainder of the tournament.

Any team member or associate which initiates a fight at any time on tournament grounds will be ejected, as well
as their entire team. Their entry fee will not be returned.

The organizers of this tournament, the umpires or the Tri-County Men’s Fastball League will not be held liable for
any injury incurred in or at this tournament.

There will be a licensed beer gardens. Any team member caught consuming alcohol outside the licensed area is
subject to his team being disqualified from the tournament without refund. Local police will routinely patrol the
area.

The home team in the Preliminary Round will be decided by a coin flip prior to the start of each game (with the
team traveling the furthest calling the flip) & in the Divisional Finals Higher seeded team will have the option of
home team.

All teams must be ready to go at least 15 minutes prior to the scheduled start time. If teams are ready to go, we
will start up to 15 minutes early for a game to help stay on schedule.

Games are to be (7) innings in length or 1 hour 30 minute time limit, with a (7) run mercy rule in effect, any point
after 4 1/2 or 5-innings. If a home team is leading, they will not get a bat in the bottom half of the inning. No
inning shall start after 1 hour and 30 minutes

The international tiebreaker rule will be used in all "extra" innings until a winner is determined

Teams are expected to hustle at all times in order to ensure that as many innings as possible are played.

After all the Preliminary games all teams will then be ranked according to their record in their 3 games.

For the purpose of calculating runs allowed and scored, all mercy games will count only as the 7 run differential.
In order to rank for the divisional seeding. The first consideration for seeding will be win-loss record; followed by
head to head; followed by runs allowed per inning played; if a tie still remains we will look at least runs allowed;
followed by most runs scored. If teams are still tied we will use a coin flip to break the tie. (For ties involving more
than 2 teams. Once a tie is broken for one team, the tie-breakers are re-applied starting at the top of the list for
the remaining teams.)




\ Prize money is as follows: (Total Prize Money - $3,000.00)

“A” Division
“B” Division
“C” Division

O 00 N O U1 b W N B

W W W WNNNNNNNNNNRRERIERERREBRR R R
W NP O WOWO®NOUHI_WNIRPROWOOONOOUULDIWNIERO

1°*-$1,200.00

2" - $600.00 T-3"9-$350.00

T-3"-$350.00

1% = $300.00

1*' = $200.00

Ineligibility List - ISC Player Reps All-World Names (PRAWN)

ISC Player Reps All-World Names (PRAWN) 2018 Master List
2015 through 2017 ISC All World Selectees

Player Name 2015 2016 2017

Arcand, Brayden Grande Praire Pirates C
Bartillo, Tyrone Bloomington, Stix IF
Boland, Ryan

Bryant, Shea Peligro Gremlins OF

Carmona, Freddy ) & B Bombers C
Carril, Nicolas Hill United Chiefs OF
Castillo, Kevin California A's IF

Cleary, Sean Toronto Gators P Can Am Twins P
Compain, Kallan Toronto Gators C K W Cubs C
Dudley, Tyler Al Bombers IF J & B Bombers IF
Enoka, Ben Toronto Gators OF

Enoka, Thomas

Ezekiel, Brad Hill United Chiefs OF Hill United Chiefs OF
Flores, Rafael New York Gremlins | C

Folkard, Adam Hill United Chiefs P Hill United Chiefs P
Garritty, Gregg

Godoy, Manuel Circle Tap Dukes IF
Godoy, Roman

Goolagong, Jeff New York Gremlins | OF

Horn, Brandon

Hunter, Blake ) & B Bombers OF
Johnson, Mark Hill United Chiefs OF
Jones, Travis Toronto Batmen IF
Keeshig, Caleb Toronto Batmen P
Kennedy, Derrick Al Bombers OF

Kirkpatrick, Andrew |New York Gremlins | P New York Gremlins DH
Krulicki, Justin Toronto Batmen OF
Kronk, Marshall Al Bombers DH

Laulu, Wayne Toronto Gators OF

Leblanc, Scott Waterdown Hammer IF
Linton, Kyle Toronto Gators P

Lombardo, Francisco

Makea, Reilly Bloomington Stix OF




34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

Malarczuk, Ladislao New York Gremlins IF
Mata, Huemel PA Power P

Mata, Lucas

Mayson, Derek California A's IF

McCulloch, Devon  |A1 Bombers P J & B Bombers P
Merriman, Ryan Bloomington Stix IF

Mullaley, Steve Hill United Chiefs IF

Mullins, Nick New York Gremlins | IF

Nehaj, Scott

Nukunku, Nathan Toronto Gators IF

Pointon, Frank Toronto Gators DH

Rattliff, Matt Peligro Gremlins OF Al Power OF
Rona, Brad Toronto Gators IF

Saenz, Gill

Sanford, jason Hill United Chiefs C Hill United Chiefs C
Schiller, Cameron ) & B Bombers IF
Segura, Jorge Al Power P
Shailles, Nick Hill United Chiefs IF Hill United Chiefs IF
Southam, Joel Hill United Chiefs IF

Tan, Marcus California A's OF

Timu, Corey Circle Tap Dukes C

Todhunter, James Hill United Chiefs IF
Walushka, Kris

Weller, Duane Farmersville Haymakers | P
Wideman, Ben Hill United Chiefs OF
Winters, Zenon New York Gremlins OF
Woods, Brady

Zara, Juan Cruz Can Am Twins IF




NAFA Open Pitchers Classification List

(These pitchers are considered the top in the World and are not allowed to pitch below the Open level unless their
name no longer appears on this list)

Open

1. Adam Folkard, Australia, (Team Australia #1)
2. Ramon Jones, Venezuela, (Team Venezuela #1))
2 Sean Cleary, Ontario, Canada (Team Canada #1)
4. Andrew Kirkpatrick, Australia, (Team Australia #2)
5. Jeremy Manley, New Zealand, (Team New Zealand #1 from 2014)
6. Devon McCullough, Canada (Team Canada #2)
7. Lucas Mata, Argentina, (Team Argentina #1)
8. Juan Potolicchio, Argentina, (Team Argentina #2)
9. Paul Koert, Ontario, Canada (Team Canada #3)
10. Dean Holoein, Saskatchewan, Canada

The athletes who have been named to the 2018 Men’s National Team Athlete Pool are:
FIRST NAME LAST NAME HOMETOWN
Bryan Abrey Richmond, B.C.
Brayden Arcand Morinville, Alta.
Keagan Arcand Morinville, Alta.
Adam Alexander Walkerton, Ont.
Ryan Boland St. John's, N.L.
Shane Boland St. John's, N.L.
Patrick Burns Saskatoon, Sask.
Sean Cleary Harbour Main, N.L.
Kyle Cowick Sooke, B.C.
Jeff Ellsworth St. Lawrence, P.E.I.
Blair Ezekiel Harbour Main, N.L.
Bradley Ezekiel Harbour Main, N.L.
Kyle Ezekiel Holyrood, N.L.
Ryan French Cambridge, Ont.
Jason Hill St. John's, N.L.
Brandon Horn Waterloo, Ont.
Blake Hunter Nanaimo, B.C.
Mark Johnson Glencoe, Ont.
Travis Jones Neyaashiinigmiing, Ont.

Caleb Keeshig Port Elgin, Ont.



FIRST NAME
Brett
Scott
Jeff
Derek
Devon
Steve
Scott
Evan
Jeremy
Brandon
Tyler
Tyler
Mathieu
Bryn
Kevin
Justin
Ty
Andy
Blake
Colin
Kris
Ben

Brady

LAST NAME
Larson
Lieph

Lyons
Mayson
McCullough
Mullaley
Nehaj
Normand
O'Reilly
Parsons
Pauli
Randerson
Roy
Redhead
Schellenberg
Schofield
Sebastian
Skelton
Underwood
Walsh
Walushka
Wideman

Woods

HOMETOWN

Irma, Alta.

Sooke, B.C.

Appin, Ont.

North Vancouver, B.C.
Saskatoon, Sask.
Freshwater, N.L.
Maple Ridge, B.C.
Calgary, Alta.
Placentia, N.L.
Irma, Alta.

Mitchell, Ont.

New Hamburg, Ont.
Saint-Gervais, Que.
Leduc, Alta.
Squamish, B.C.
Grand Pre, N.S.
Brussels, Ont.
Scarborough, Ont.
Port Elgin, Ont.
Petty Harbour, N.L.
Victoria, B.C.
Fergus, Ont.

Stonewall, Man.



