Annual Victoria Weekend Fastball Tournament Rules May 19th – 21st, 2018

- 1. Using a 4 Game Guarantee Schedule to allow team to maximize amount of games for entry fee
- 2. C.A.S.A. rules will apply unless otherwise stated.
- 3. Umpires will be using the ISC pitching rule.
- 4. Tournament Eligibility (This tournament will have same restrictions from 2017).
 - a. The tournament will not be allowing any players with current ISC PRAWN status on the 2017 Master list to participate in this years event. (See attached List)
 - b. The tournament will not be allowing any pitchers who are currently on the NAFA OPEN Classification list. (See attached List)
 - c. The tournament will not be allowing any players who are currently in the Senior Level National Team programs.
- 5. Players currently serving a suspension in an affiliated league is ineligible
- 6. Please submit team list prior or to first game if have not already done so. Any team caught with an "in-eligible" pitcher will forfeit any games the player participated in; with the possibility of the team being ejected from the tournament and entry their fee not to be returned. All Rosters are set once team play begins.
- 7. No infield practice prior to any game.
- 8. In the event of rain, the games will be rescheduled as required, shortened game slots may be an alternative.
- 9. Umpire abuse will not be tolerated. The umpire's decision will be final. No appeals.
- 10. Any player ejected from a game will be required to sit out the next tournament game unless they are ejected for fighting, striking an umpire, or intentionally trying to injure another player, in which case they will be suspended from the remainder of the tournament.
- 11. Any team member or associate which initiates a fight at any time on tournament grounds will be ejected, as well as their entire team. Their entry fee will not be returned.
- 12. The organizers of this tournament, the umpires or the Tri-County Men's Fastball League will not be held liable for any injury incurred in or at this tournament.
- 13. There will be a licensed beer gardens. Any team member caught consuming alcohol outside the licensed area is subject to his team being disqualified from the tournament without refund. Local police will routinely patrol the area.
- 14. The home team in the Preliminary Round will be decided by a coin flip prior to the start of each game (with the team traveling the furthest calling the flip) & in the Divisional Finals Higher seeded team will have the option of home team.
- 15. All teams must be ready to go at least 15 minutes prior to the scheduled start time. If teams are ready to go, we will start up to 15 minutes early for a game to help stay on schedule.
- 16. Games are to be (7) innings in length or 1 hour 30 minute time limit, with a (7) run mercy rule in effect, any point after 4 1/2 or 5-innings. If a home team is leading, they will not get a bat in the bottom half of the inning. No inning shall start after 1 hour and 30 minutes
- 17. The international tiebreaker rule will be used in all "extra" innings until a winner is determined
- 18. Teams are expected to hustle at all times in order to ensure that as many innings as possible are played.
- 19. After all the Preliminary games all teams will then be ranked according to their record in their 3 games.
- 20. For the purpose of calculating runs allowed and scored, all mercy games will count only as the 7 run differential.
- 21. In order to rank for the divisional seeding. The first consideration for seeding will be win-loss record; followed by head to head; followed by runs allowed per inning played; if a tie still remains we will look at least runs allowed; followed by most runs scored. If teams are still tied we will use a coin flip to break the tie. (For ties involving more than 2 teams. Once a tie is broken for one team, the tie-breakers are re-applied starting at the top of the list for the remaining teams.)

Prize money is as follows: (Total Prize Money - \$3,000.00)						
"A" Division	1 st - \$1,200.00	2 nd - \$600.00	T-3 rd - \$350.00	T-3 rd - \$350.00		
"B" Division	1 st = \$300.00					
"C" Division	1 st = \$200.00					

Ineligibility List - ISC Player Reps All-World Names (PRAWN)

ISC Player Reps All-World Names (PRAWN) 2018 Master List 2015 through 2017 ISC All World Selectees

2016

2017

2015

Player Name

	Player Name	2015		2016		2017	
1	Arcand, Brayden					Grande Praire Pirates	С
2	Bartillo, Tyrone					Bloomington, Stix	IF
3	Boland, Ryan			Toronto Gators	С		
4	Bryant, Shea	Peligro Gremlins	OF				
5	Carmona, Freddy			A1 Bombers	С	J & B Bombers	С
6	Carril, Nicolas					Hill United Chiefs	OF
7	Castillo, Kevin	California A's	IF	BC A's	IF		
8	Cleary, Sean	Toronto Gators	Р	Toronto Gators	Р	Can Am Twins	Р
9	Compain, Kallan	Toronto Gators	С			K W Cubs	С
10	Dudley, Tyler	A1 Bombers	IF	A1 Bombers	IF	J & B Bombers	IF
11	Enoka, Ben	Toronto Gators	OF	Toronto Gators	OF		
12	Enoka, Thomas			Toronto Gators	OF		
13	Ezekiel, Brad	Hill United Chiefs	OF	Hill United Chiefs	OF	Hill United Chiefs	OF
14	Flores, Rafael	New York Gremlins	С	New York Gremlins	С		
15	Folkard, Adam	Hill United Chiefs	Р	Hill United Chiefs	Р	Hill United Chiefs	Р
16	Garritty, Gregg			BC A's	IF		
17	Godoy, Manuel			Circle Tap Dukes	IF	Circle Tap Dukes	IF
18	Godoy, Roman			New York Gremlins	Р		
19	Goolagong, Jeff	New York Gremlins	OF				
20	Horn, Brandon			Toronto Gators	IF		
21	Hunter, Blake					J & B Bombers	OF
22	Johnson, Mark			Hill United Chiefs	OF	Hill United Chiefs	OF
23	Jones, Travis			Toronto Batmen	DH	Toronto Batmen	IF
24	Keeshig, Caleb					Toronto Batmen	Р
25	Kennedy, Derrick	A1 Bombers	OF				
26	Kirkpatrick, Andrew	New York Gremlins	Р			New York Gremlins	DH
27	Krulicki, Justin					Toronto Batmen	OF
28	Kronk, Marshall	A1 Bombers	DH				
29	Laulu, Wayne	Toronto Gators	OF	Toronto Gators	DH		
30	Leblanc, Scott					Waterdown Hammer	IF
31	Linton, Kyle	Toronto Gators	Р				
32	Lombardo, Francisco			Toronto Batmen	OF		
33	Makea, Reilly					Bloomington Stix	OF

34	Malarczuk, Ladislao			New York Gremlins	IF	New York Gremlins	IF
35	Mata, Huemel	PA Power	Р	Northeast Drillers	Р		
36	Mata, Lucas			BC A's	Р		
37	Mayson, Derek	California A's	IF				
38	McCulloch, Devon	A1 Bombers	Р			J & B Bombers	Р
39	Merriman, Ryan	Bloomington Stix	IF				
40	Mullaley, Steve	Hill United Chiefs	IF				
41	Mullins, Nick	New York Gremlins	IF				
42	Nehaj, Scott			A1 Bombers	OF		
43	Nukunku, Nathan	Toronto Gators	IF				
44	Pointon, Frank	Toronto Gators	DH				
45	Rattliff, Matt	Peligro Gremlins	OF			A1 Power	OF
46	Rona, Brad	Toronto Gators	IF	Toronto Gators	IF		
47	Saenz, Gill			A1 Bombers	IF		
48	Sanford, jason	Hill United Chiefs	С	Hill United Chiefs	С	Hill United Chiefs	С
49	Schiller, Cameron					J & B Bombers	IF
50	Segura, Jorge					A1 Power	Р
51	Shailles, Nick	Hill United Chiefs	IF	Hill United Chiefs	IF	Hill United Chiefs	IF
52	Southam, Joel	Hill United Chiefs	IF				
53	Tan, Marcus	California A's	OF	BC A's	OF		
54	Timu, Corey	Circle Tap Dukes	С				
55	Todhunter, James			Hill United Chiefs	IF	Hill United Chiefs	IF
56	Walushka, Kris			A1 Bombers	OF		
57	Weller, Duane					Farmersville Haymakers	Р
58	Wideman, Ben					Hill United Chiefs	OF
59	Winters, Zenon					New York Gremlins	OF
60	Woods, Brady			Kegal Black Knights	Р		
61	Zara, Juan Cruz					Can Am Twins	IF

NAFA Open Pitchers Classification List

(These pitchers are considered the top in the World and are not allowed to pitch below the Open level unless their name no longer appears on this list)

Open

- 1. Adam Folkard, Australia, (Team Australia #1)
- 2. Ramon Jones, Venezuela, (Team Venezuela #1))
- 3. Sean Cleary, Ontario, Canada (Team Canada #1)
- 4. Andrew Kirkpatrick, Australia, (Team Australia #2)
- 5. Jeremy Manley, New Zealand, (Team New Zealand #1 from 2014)
- 6. Devon McCullough, Canada (Team Canada #2)
- 7. Lucas Mata, Argentina, (Team Argentina #1)
- 8. Juan Potolicchio, Argentina, (Team Argentina #2)
- 9. Paul Koert, Ontario, Canada (Team Canada #3)
- 10. Dean Holoein, Saskatchewan, Canada

The athletes who have been named to the 2018 Men's National Team Athlete Pool are:

FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	HOMETOWN
Bryan	Abrey	Richmond, B.C.
Brayden	Arcand	Morinville, Alta.
Keagan	Arcand	Morinville, Alta.
Adam	Alexander	Walkerton, Ont.
Ryan	Boland	St. John's, N.L.
Shane	Boland	St. John's, N.L.
Patrick	Burns	Saskatoon, Sask.
Sean	Cleary	Harbour Main, N.L.
Kyle	Cowick	Sooke, B.C.
Jeff	Ellsworth	St. Lawrence, P.E.I.
Blair	Ezekiel	Harbour Main, N.L.
Bradley	Ezekiel	Harbour Main, N.L.
Kyle	Ezekiel	Holyrood, N.L.
Ryan	French	Cambridge, Ont.
Jason	Hill	St. John's, N.L.
Brandon	Horn	Waterloo, Ont.
Blake	Hunter	Nanaimo, B.C.
Mark	Johnson	Glencoe, Ont.
Travis	Jones	Neyaashiinigmiing, Ont.
Caleb	Keeshig	Port Elgin, Ont.

FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	HOMETOWN
Brett	Larson	Irma, Alta.
Scott	Lieph	Sooke, B.C.
Jeff	Lyons	Appin, Ont.
Derek	Mayson	North Vancouver, B.C.
Devon	McCullough	Saskatoon, Sask.
Steve	Mullaley	Freshwater, N.L.
Scott	Nehaj	Maple Ridge, B.C.
Evan	Normand	Calgary, Alta.
Jeremy	O'Reilly	Placentia, N.L.
Brandon	Parsons	Irma, Alta.
Tyler	Pauli	Mitchell, Ont.
Tyler	Randerson	New Hamburg, Ont.
Mathieu	Roy	Saint-Gervais, Que.
Bryn	Redhead	Leduc, Alta.
Kevin	Schellenberg	Squamish, B.C.
Justin	Schofield	Grand Pre, N.S.
Ту	Sebastian	Brussels, Ont.
Andy	Skelton	Scarborough, Ont.
Blake	Underwood	Port Elgin, Ont.
Colin	Walsh	Petty Harbour, N.L.
Kris	Walushka	Victoria, B.C.
Ben	Wideman	Fergus, Ont.
Brady	Woods	Stonewall, Man.